the  said  recovered  03  gold  bars  having  Net  weight  of  6122.990 

Grams derived from semi solid substance material consisting of Gold 

and Chemical mix having gross weight 6794.580 grams, having purity 

of 999.00/24 Kt is having market value of Rs. 4,61,67,345/- (Rupees 

Four Crore Sixty-One Lakhs Sixty-seven Thousand Three hundred 

and  Forty-Five  Only)  and  total  Tariff  Value  of  Rs.  3,86,09,371/- 

(Rupees  Three  Crore  Eighty-Six  Lakhs  Nine  Thousand  Three 

hundred and Seventy-One Only), which has been calculated per the 

Notification No. 46/2024-Customs (N.T.) dated 28.06.2024 (Gold) and 

Notification No. 45/2024-Customs (N.T.)  dated 20.06.2024 (Exchange 

rate).

5. The method of  melting,  testing and the valuation used by Mr.

[...]

falls  under  the  category  of  Smuggled  Goods  and  stands  liable  for 

confiscation under the Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, Market value of 

the  said  gold  Bars  weighing  6122.990 grams  having  purity  999  is 

having market value is  Rs.4,61,67,345/-  (Rupees Four Crore,  Sixty-

one lakhs, Sixty-seven Thousand Three hundred and Forty-five Only) 

and total Tariff Value is Rs.3,86,09,371/- (Rupees  Three Crore Eighty-

six lakhs Nine Thousand Three hundred and Seventy-One Only), were 

placed under seizure by the Officers of Customs under the reasonable 

belief that the subject Unclaimed Gold was liable for confiscation, under 

Panchnama  dated  08.07.2024   drawn  at  the  premises  of  the  SVPI 

Airport, Ahmedabad and Seizure Memo Order dated 08.07.2024.

[...]

smuggle/improperly  import  03  gold  bars  totally  weighing 

6122.990 Grams having purity 999.0(24Kt) and having Market 

value  of Rs.4,61,67,345/-  (Rupees  Four  Crore,  Sixty-one 

lakhs, Sixty-seven Thousand Three hundred and Forty-five 

Only)  and total  Tariff  Value  of  Rs.  3,86,09,371/-  (Rupees 

Three Crore Eighty-six lakhs Nine Thousand Three hundred 

and Seventy-one Only) derived from two unclaimed pouches 

having gross weight of  6794.580 grams wrapped in black 

tape found concealed beneath the washbasin cabinet in the 

rear right lavatory of the Flight KU-301,  with a deliberate 

intention  to  evade  the  payment  of  customs  duty  and

[...]

proving  that  the  03  gold  bars  weighing  6122.990  Grams 

having  purity  999.0(24Kt)  and  Market  value  of  Rs. 

4,61,67,345/- (Rupees Four Crore,  Sixty-One lakhs, Sixty-

seven  Thousand  Three  hundred  and  Forty-five  Only) and 

Total Tariff Value of  Rs. 3,86,09,371/- (Rupees Three Crore 

Eighty-six  Lakhs  Nine  Thousand  Three  hundred  and 

Seventy-one  Only),  derived  from  two  unclaimed  pouches 

having gross weight of  6794.580 grams wrapped in black 

tape found concealed beneath the washbasin cabinet in the 

rear  right  lavatory  of  the  Flight  KU-301 at  SVPI  Airport, 

Ahmedabad  are  not  smuggled  goods,  is  upon  the  said